TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES
RESOLUTION NO. 2024-92

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF
LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA APPROVING CHANGE ORDER NO.
2 TO THE SCOPE AND PRICING FOR INSTALLATION OF A BRIDGE
CULVERT AT 12t PLACE NORTH AND F ROAD; AUTHORIZING THE
TOWN MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY DOCUMENTS IN FORMS
ACCEPTABLE TO THE TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY TO
IMPLEMENT THE INTENT OF THIS RESOLUTION; AUTHORIZING THE
TOWN MANAGER AN THE TOWN ATTORNEY TO TAKE SUCH
ACTIONS AS ARE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THIS RESOLUTION;
AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2022-75, adopted by Town Council on
November 1, 2022, the Town entered into an agreement with Johnson-Davis, Inc. utilizing the
City of Boynton Beach BID No. 019-2821-19/IT: Repairs and Emergency Services for Water
Distribution, Wastewater Collection and Storm Water Utility Systems; and

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract was renewed by the City of Boynton Beach for a

term beginning May 8, 2023 and ending May 7, 2024; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2022-75, Town Council gave authorization to utilize the
Contract so long as it remains in effect, including renewals or extensions and gave authorization

for the Mayor to execute any and all documents to implement the use of the Contract; and

WHEREAS, the Town and the vendor entered into an Amendment on August 7, 2023,
extending the term of the Agreement through May 7, 2024, consistent with the terms of

Resolution No. 2022-75; and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2024-14, Town Council approved the scope and pricing

for installation of a bridge culvert at 121" Place North and F Road (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, by Resolution No. 2024-55, Town Council approved change order scope to
include a culvert extension and pipe replacement to accommodate an adjacent resident, the cost

of which was paid by the resident; and



Resolution No. 2024-92
WHEREAS, the Town desires to amend the scope of the Project to remove and replace
a drainage pipe discovered during the course of the project, as stated in the Change Order No. 2
attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit “A”; and
WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that Change Order No. 2 serves a valid

public purpose.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE
TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The foregoing “WHEREAS?” clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being

true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida hereby
approves Change Order No. 2 to its Agreement with Johnson-Davis, Inc. utilizing pricing under
Boynton Beach BID No. 019-2821-19/IT for installation of a bridge culvert at 12" Place North
and F Road attached hereto as Exhibits “A”.

Section 3. The Town Manager is authorized to execute any and all documents to
implement Change Order No. 2 attached hereto by the Town, including letter agreements and
addenda, in forms acceptable to the Town Manger and Town Attorney. The Town manager and
Town Attorney are authorized to take such actions as are necessary to implement this Resolution.

Section 4. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its passage and

adoption.

Councilmember offered the foregoing resolution, Councilmember

seconded the motion, and it was put to a vote.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank]



Resolution No. 2024-92

ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE

GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS 3" DAY OF DECEMBER 2024.

TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES,
FLORIDA

ATTEST: Voted:
Mayor Anita Kane, Seat 3

Town Clerk Voted:
Vice Mayor Margaret Herzog, Seat 5

Voted:
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: Councilmember Phillis Maniglia, Seat 1

Voted:
Office of the Town Attorney Councilmember Laura Danowski, Seat 2

Voted:

Councilmember Robert Shorr, Seat 4



